TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
TD Bank N.A.	FORMERLY TD Banknorth, N.A.	106/16/2008	National Association: UNITED STATES	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Western Organics, Inc.
Street Address:	420 E. Southern Ave.
City:	Тетре
State/Country:	ARIZONA
Postal Code:	85282
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: ARIZONA

Name:	Benick Brands CP, LLC
Street Address:	420 E. Southern Ave.
City:	Тетре
State/Country:	ARIZONA
Postal Code:	85282
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: CONNECTICUT

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1772991	COLOROCK
Registration Number:	1044368	DRIFTWOOD

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(314)259-2020 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: ncollora@bryancave.com

Correspondent Name: Daniel A. Crowe

Address Line 1: 211 North Broadway, Ste 3600

REEL: 003969 FRAME: 0983

TRADEMARK

900130872

Address Line 4: St. Louis, MISSOURI 63102				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0229911			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Daniel A. Crowe			
Signature:	/Daniel A. Crowe/			
Date:	04/02/2009			
Total Attachments: 2 source=Release TD Banknorth#page1.tif source=Release TD Banknorth#page2.tif				

TRADEMARK REEL: 003969 FRAME: 0984

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement ("Security Agreement") entered into on January 4, 2006 among WESTERN ORGANICS, INC., an Arizona corporation ("Western Organics"), BENICK BRANDS CP, LLC ("Benick Brands CP"), and TD BANK, N.A., formerly known as TD BANKNORTH, N.A., a national banking association, ("TD Bank"), Western Organics and Benick Brands CP granted a security interest to TD Bank in certain Pledged Trademarks (as defined in the Security Agreement), , including all other forms of collateral identified in the Security Agreement (collectively the "Secured Property"); and

WHEREAS, such Security Agreement was recorded within the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office at reel 3291, frame 0710; and

WHEREAS, all of the obligations arising in connection with the grant of the security interest have now been satisfied and TD Bank desires to formally release its security interest and all right, title and interest of TD Bank in and to the Secured Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, TD Bank does hereby release and forever discharge and reconvey to Western Organics and Benick Brands CP all of TD Bank's security interest in Western Organics and Benick Brands CP's right, title, and interest in, to and under the Secured Property, including TD Bank's security interest in the trademark registrations identified on Schedule A, attached hereto, so that it is as if the security interest had never been granted by Western Organics and Benick Brands CP; and TD Bank does further acknowledge and affirm that all of the rights and remedies of TD Bank with respect to the security interest concerning the Secured Property have been and are hereby extinguished; and TD Bank further agrees to perform all additional acts necessary (including executing additional documents) to confirm that TD Bank has no interests of any type in, to, or under the Secured Property.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, TD Bank has caused this RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS to be executed and delivered as of the 16^{th} day of June, 2008.

TD Bank, N.A.

By:

Kate E Hatch

Its:

Duly Authorized Representative

Dated: February 17, 2009

Schedule A

<u>Mark</u>	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
COLOROCK	1,772,991	May 25,1993
DRIFWOOD	1,044,368	July 20, 1976

KC01DOCS\917578.3

RECORDED: 04/02/2009

Exhibit A

TRADEMARK REEL: 003969 FRAME: 0986